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number of users submitting information
about blocked crossings through the
web-based form. In a July 2022
memorandum,* DOT issued
requirements for the implementation of
an enhanced Multi-Factor
Authentication (MFA), making the use
of a username and password no longer
acceptable on public applications.
Additionally, based on data analyses
taken from prior years’ submission, FRA
found that usage of the restricted-access,

was much lower than anticipated. Due
to the observed low usage of the
dedicated law enforcement web link
and the large burden associated with
providing all law enforcement and first
responders with the required DOT email
address to use MFA, FRA determined
that maintaining the restricted access,
dedicated web link was not
administratively practical.
Subsequently, FRA removed it and all
blocked crossing information is now

This submission reflects information
received though the web-based form
available for use by all members of the
public, such as law enforcement, first
responders and concerned citizens.

Type of Request: Extension with
change of a previously approved

collection.

Affected Public: General public.

Form(s): FRA F 6180.175.

Respondent Universe: General public.
Frequency of Submission: On

dedicated web link for law enforcement being submitted using the unrestricted ~ occasion.
users with a username and password web-based form for the public. Reporting Burden:
Average
; ; Total annual A Total annual Total cost
Information collection responses rtgggoﬁzre burden hours equivalent
(A) (B) (©=A"B (D)=C*
wage rate
General public via the form on the FRA website .......c.ocooeiiiiiiiiieee 26,711 | 3 minutes ... 1,335.55 5$62,557.17
Monthly meeting between FRA and Class | railroads on blocked crossings— 12 | 20 hours ..... 240 621,391.20
Review of blocked crossings data from FRA’s blocked crossings portal.
1o = PRSP STRN 26,723 | N/A ..ccceee 1,576 83,948.37

Total Estimated Annual Responses:
26,723.

Total Estimated Annual Burden:
1,576 Hours.

Total Estimated Annual Burden Hour
Dollar Cost Equivalent: $84,948.37.

FRA informs all interested parties that
it may not conduct or sponsor, and a
respondent is not required to respond
to, a collection of information that does
not display a currently valid OMB
control number.

Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3501-3520.

Christopher S. Van Nostrand,

Deputy Chief Counsel.

[FR Doc. 2025-11277 Filed 6—18-25; 8:45 am]
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Notice of Final Nonavailability Waiver
for the Alabama State Port Authority
To Purchase Two Rubber-Tired Gantry
Cranes

AGENCY: Federal Railroad
Administration (FRA), Department of
Transportation (DOT).

ACTION: Notice.

4 See U.S. Department of Transportation
Implementation Guidance for Multi-Factor
Authentication for Users of Information Systems
and Applications, ITIM 2022-006, July 8, 2022.

5For the value of the public’s time, FRA used the
civilian average hourly rate of $46.84 that includes

SUMMARY: The Federal Railroad
Administration (FRA) is issuing a
waiver of its Buy America requirements
to the Alabama State Port Authority
(ASPA) for two rubber-tired gantry
cranes for use in the Rail Expansion,
Rehabilitation, and Modernization
Project—Montgomery Intermodal
Container Transfer Facility (Project).
The Project received funds under the
Fiscal Year 2022 Consolidated Rail
Infrastructure and Safety Improvements
(CRISI) program; therefore, FRA’s Buy
America requirements apply to the
Project. The final waiver will apply to
two rubber-tired gantry cranes based on
the domestic nonavailability of the
cranes. The final waiver will not apply
to any construction materials, and
therefore, FRA is not waiving any
applicable requirements under the Build
America, Buy America Act (BABA). A
substantively identical Notice was
placed on public inspection on January
21, 2025, but withdrawn before
publication.

DATES: This waiver is effective June 25,
2025.

ADDRESSES: Please submit all comments
electronically to the Federal
eRulemaking Portal. Go to https://
www.regulations.gov and follow the
instructions for submitting comments.

an average benefit rate of 31.1 percent ($14.59) from
the Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics’
December 17, 2024, Employer Costs for Employee
Compensation.

6 For railroad respondents, the dollar equivalent
cost is derived from the 2023 Surface

Instructions: All submissions must
refer to the Federal Railroad
Administration and the docket number
in this notice FRA-2024-0122. Note
that all submissions received, including
any personal information provided, will
be posted without change and will be
available to the public on https://
www.regulations.gov. You may review
DOT’s complete Privacy Act Statement
in the Federal Register published April
11, 2000 (65 FR 19477), or at https://
www.transportation.gov/privacy.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
questions about this notice, please
contact Shreyas Bhatnagar, Regional
Supervisor, Office of Regional Outreach
& Project Delivery—Southcentral
Region, Office of Railroad Development,
FRA, telephone: (202) 617-0212, email:
Shreyas.Bhatnagar@dot.gov. For legal
questions, please contact Thomas Lis,
Attorney-Advisor, Office of the Chief
Counsel, FRA, telephone: (847) 921—
7344, email: Thomas.Lis@dot.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Project History and Background

On March 15, 2022, ASPA received
$67,300,000 for the Project as directed
by H.R. 2471, Div. L, section 417, Joint
Explanatory Statement, page 132, under
FRA’s CRISI program. The Project is a
planned intermodal container transfer

Transportation Board Full Year Wage A&B data

series using employee group 200 (Professional

Administrative Staff) hourly wage rate of $50.93.

The total burden wage rate (straight time plus 75%)

used in the table is $89.13 ($50.93 x 1.75 = $89.13).
7 Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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facility located adjacent to the main
CSX rail line between Montgomery and
Mobile, Alabama. The Project will
consist of an approximately 15,000-foot
side-track, two 3,500-foot process tracks,
and one 3,500-foot support track located
under two rubber-tired gantry cranes, a
container storage yard, and associated
buildings and features required to
support the operation. The Project will
provide an alternate shipping option for
existing businesses between the Port of
Mobile and Central Alabama, reduce
container storage congestion at the port,
and decrease truck traffic on Interstate
65. On June 27, 2023, ASPA requested

a waiver of FRA’s Buy America
requirements for two rubber-tired gantry
cranes, which ASPA determined are
necessary for the Project. Following its
initial request, ASPA further advanced
its procurement process. ASPA revised
its request on March 6, 2024, which
included additional information from
ASPA’s procurement process.

On November 19, 2024, FRA
published a proposed waiver for the
Project based on the domestic
nonavailability of the two rubber-tired
gantry cranes, which was made
available for a 15-day public comment
period. FRA received one unique
comment on the proposed waiver,
which is discussed below. In addition,
FRA consulted with the National
Institute of Standards and Technology
Manufacturing Extension Partnership
(NIST-MEP) through its supplier
scouting program to research whether
any domestic manufacturers produce
the identified components.

This notice summarizes FRA’s Buy
America requirements, ASPA’s request
for a waiver, and FRA’s final waiver.

II. FRA’s Buy America Requirements
and Policy

Projects that receive funding under
FRA’s CRISI Program are subject to
FRA’s Buy America requirements.
FRA’s Buy America requirements
include both: (i) FRA’s statutory
requirements for steel, iron, and
manufactured goods at 49 U.S.C.
22905(a); and (ii) requirements under
BABA and related guidance at 2 CFR
184.6 for construction materials. This
means that FRA can fund a project
“only if the steel, iron, and
manufactured goods used in the project
are produced in the United States.” 49
U.S.C. 22905(a). In addition, FRA-
funded projects must also comply with
the relevant provisions of BABA,
including the requirement that all
construction materials used in the
project must also be produced in the
United States. Public Law 117-58,
70914(a); 2 CFR 184.6. FRA is not

proposing to waive the applicable
BABA requirements for construction
materials used in the Project, and
therefore this final waiver will not apply
to any construction materials used in
the Project.

FRA strictly enforces compliance with
its Buy America requirements to ensure
that FRA-funded projects maximize the
use of materials produced in the United
States. FRA expects recipients to work
with suppliers to conduct thorough
market research and adequately
consider, where appropriate, qualifying
alternate items, products, or materials.
Compliance with FRA’s Buy America
requirement supports domestic industry
and well-paying jobs.

III. FRA’s Authority To Waive Buy
America Requirements

FRA can waive its Buy America
requirements in limited circumstances.
FRA will grant a waiver request that is
consistent with the statutory criteria for
a waiver and where a project sponsor
has adequately justified the need for a
waiver.

FRA may waive its Buy America
requirements if FRA determines that: (i)
applying the Buy America requirements
would be inconsistent with the public
interest; (ii) the steel, iron, and goods
produced in the United States are not
produced in a sufficient and reasonably
available amount or are not of a
satisfactory quality; (iii) rolling stock or
power train equipment cannot be
bought and delivered in the United
States within a reasonable time; or (iv)
including domestic material will
increase the cost of the overall project
by more than 25 percent. 49 U.S.C.
22905(a)(2); see also Public Law 117-58,
section 70914(b) (prescribing similar
statutory conditions for waivers); and 2
CFR 184.7 (doing the same).

Specifically, when determining
whether the steel, iron and goods
produced in the United States are not
produced in a sufficient and reasonably
available amount or are not of a
satisfactory quality pursuant to 49
U.S.C. 22905(a)(2)(B), FRA considers
whether the recipient has used
appropriate due diligence, such as
market research or by soliciting
proposals through an open procurement
process, to identify domestic products
or domestically available alternative
products that meet the recipient’s
specifications. A comparable product
that performs a similar function is not
necessarily a domestic alternative; the
product must also meet the recipient’s
specific requirements. FRA’s statutory
requirements do not require recipients
to change product specifications in
order to utilize domestic products that

do not meet the recipient’s original
specifications. If there are no
domestically produced products that
also meet the recipient’s specifications,
and the recipient has exercised
appropriate diligence, FRA may waive
its Buy America requirements based on
nonavailability, consistent with 49
U.S.C. 22905(a)(2)(B).

IV. Summary of Products Requiring
Waiver

ASPA requested a waiver for two (2)
rubber-tired gantry cranes, including
spreaders. The total value of the non-
compliant materials is approximately 7—
8 percent of the total project cost.

V. ASPA’s Request for Waiver

In its request for a waiver, ASPA
described its efforts to identify domestic
sources and consider the use of
alternative products. ASPA conducted a
market research study to determine the
availability of rubber-tired gantry cranes
from domestic manufacturers and to get
ahead of long-lead times in
manufacturing. The study found one
U.S.-based manufacturer who had made
similar products; however, this
manufacturer had not made a product
that met the technical specifications
ASPA developed for the Project. ASPA
issued a request for proposals (RFP) in
late 2023 based on its technical
specifications. ASPA contacted six
manufacturers, including the sole U.S.-
based manufacturer identified in
ASPA’s market research. Of the six
manufacturers contacted, five
acknowledged receipt and three
submitted proposals. However, only
non-domestic manufacturers whose
products would not be complaint with
FRA’s Buy America requirements
submitted proposals. ASPA did not
receive a bid from any U.S.-based
manufacturers.

Upon receipt and confirmation of the
three responsive bids, ASPA conducted
an evaluation of bids using price,
performance, compliance with ASPA’s
technical specifications, references and
quality track record of similar
equipment delivered and operating in
the U.S., schedule, geographic location
of parts and service, alternatives offered
and substitutions, and warranties. ASPA
used a point system to evaluate and
rank the proposals. Based on its review,
ASPA has selected a preferred
manufacturer for the cranes, which
ASPA indicated will be assembled
domestically, but will not be
manufactured in the U.S. FRA was not
involved in ASPA’s procurement
process. FRA’s role is limited to
reviewing ASPA’s request for a waiver,
consistent with 49 U.S.C. 22905(a)(2).
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Due to the lack of responsive bids
from domestic manufacturers and based
on its market research, ASPA has
concluded that cranes that meet FRA’s
Buy America requirements are not
domestically available. In the absence of
a waiver, ASPA asserts that it would not
be able to deliver the Project, as planned
operations are not possible without two
rubber-tired gantry cranes meeting
ASPA'’s technical specifications.

VI. Discussion of Public Comments

Comments on the waiver were due
December 4, 2024. As of December 6,
2024, FRA receive one public comment
to the docket from the Transportation
Trades Department (TTD), AFL-CIO.
Additionally, FRA received an inquiry
outside the public comment process
from a U.S.-based manufacturer that
represented it does produce BABA-
compliant gantry cranes. FRA’s Buy
America requirements are distinct from
BABA'’s and a product that meets
BABA'’s requirements may not
necessarily meet FRA’s statutory
requirements. FRA responded to the
inquiry with additional clarification and
did not receive any further response.

TTD’s comment did not support the
issuance of the waiver. TTD expressed
concerns that the waiver would allow
for further diversion of federal funds
away from domestic manufacturers and
would create opportunities for future
automation activities and the reduction
of workers at ports. Additionally, TTD,
AFL-CIO discussed the importance of
limiting waivers to maximize domestic
manufacturing.

FRA Response: FRA appreciates the
comment and the importance of
ensuring that the federal government
minimizes the impact on domestic
manufacturing through the issuance of
waivers. FRA notes that the ASPA
engaged with domestic manufacturers
and made a reasonable effort to ensure
that the waiver included only products
that could not be manufactured
domestically. FRA also notes that this
waiver is non-precedential, does not
apply to other FRA recipients or
projects, and will expire upon the end
of the period of performance of the
award. In addition, the waiver will
facilitate delivery of the Montgomery
Intermodal Container Transfer Facility
(ICTF) for the Port of Mobile in
Montgomery, Alabama, which will
promote American jobs by supporting
the transportation needs of Central
Alabama’s growing manufacturing,
agricultural, and retail industries. The
ICTF will serve international traffic that
passes through the Port of Mobile. The
primary function and purpose of the
facility will be to transfer containers

between trucks, container stacks, and
trains for existing and future industries
in Montgomery and the surrounding
area.

VII. NIST-MEP Supplier Scouting
Results

Consistent with section 70916(c) of
BABA, FRA requested that ASPA
engage with the NIST-MEP through the
NIST-MEP’s supplier scouting program.
The NIST-MEP supplier scouting
opportunity allows agencies,
manufacturers, and project sponsors to
identify potential manufacturers from
across the Nation to assist in market
research on domestic availability. ASPA
was not able to identify a domestic
manufacturer for the components listed
in the proposed waiver through the
NIST-MEP supplier scouting program.
This further supports FRA’s conclusion
that the components listed in the
proposed waiver are not produced in
the United States.

VIII. Findings and Final Waiver

FRA has determined that the two
rubber-tired gantry cranes, including
spreaders, that meet ASPA’s technical
specifications are not produced in the
United States in a sufficient and
reasonably available amount or
satisfactory quality, consistent with 49
U.S.C. 22905(a)(2)(B). FRA finds ASPA
has conducted appropriate due
diligence through market research and
an open procurement process to identify
potential domestic suppliers for the
products. ASPA’s efforts included a
market research study that identified
one potential supplier; however, ASPA
did not receive any responses to its RFP
from domestic suppliers. Based on its
review of the waiver request and
ASPA’s market research, FRA is waiving
its Buy America requirements for the
two rubber-tired gantry cranes, as
requested by ASPA. FRA is not waiving
any requirements under BABA, as the
final waiver does not apply to
construction materials used in the
Project.

The final waiver will apply only to
products listed above for use in the
Project, as described in the grant
agreement between FRA and ASPA. The
final waiver will not apply to other FRA
recipients or to other grants that might
be made to ASPA for other projects. The
final waiver will expire upon the end of
the period of performance and closeout
of the grant agreement for the project,
estimated to be April 30, 2028.

Issued in Washington DC.
Robert Andrew Feeley,
Acting Administrator.
[FR Doc. 2025-11282 Filed 6—-18-25; 8:45 am]
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Proposed Agency Information
Collection Activities; Comment
Request

AGENCY: Federal Railroad
Administration (FRA), Department of
Transportation (DOT).

ACTION: Notice of information collection;
request for comment.

SUMMARY: Under the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA) and its
implementing regulations, FRA seeks
approval of the Information Collection
Request (ICR) summarized below.
Before submitting this ICR to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) for
approval, FRA is soliciting public
comment on specific aspects of the
activities identified in the ICR.

DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before August
19, 2025.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed ICR
should be submitted on
www.regulations.gov to Docket No.
FRA-2025-0004. All comments
received will be posted without change
to the docket, including any personal
information provided. Please refer to the
assigned OMB control number (2130—
0633) in any correspondence submitted.
FRA will summarize comments received
in a subsequent 30-day notice and
include them in its information
collection submission to OMB.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Arlette Mussington, Information
Collection Clearance Officer, at email:
arlette.mussington@dot.gov or
telephone: (571) 609—1285 or Ms.
Joanne Swafford, Information Collection
Clearance Officer, at email:
joanne.swafford@dot.gov or telephone:
(757) 897-9908.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The PRA,
44 U.S.C. 3501-3520, and its
implementing regulations, 5 CFR part
1320, require Federal agencies to
provide 60 days’ notice to the public to
allow comment on information
collection activities before seeking OMB
approval of the activities. See 44 U.S.C.
3506, 3507; 5 CFR 1320.8 through
1320.12. Specifically, FRA invites
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